Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that contributions from participating local districts will be made at contractually required
rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive
employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate -
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1 percentage-point higher
(7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

District’s proportionate share of
   the net pension liability (asset) $ 614,559 224,286 (97,658)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued MPERS financial report.

Payables to the Pension Plan - None as of December 31, 2023.

YARMOUTH WATER DISTRICT
Required Supplementary Information

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) $ 0.0703% 0.0690% 0.7139% 0.0711% 0.0729% 0.0679% 0.0673% 0.0594% 0.0774%
District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 224,286   183,392   (22,941)   282,386   222,682   185,769   275,752   315,462   247,063
District’s covered payroll 634,567   527,199   491,979   466,141   453,981   396,339   366,601   313,036   405,652
District’s proportionate share of the net pension

liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered payroll 35.34% 34.79% -4.66% 60.58% 49.05% 46.87% 75.22% 100.77% 60.91%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total pension liability (asset) 92.34% 93.26% 100.86% 88.35% 90.62% 91.14% 86.43% 81.61% 88.27%

   The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the prior fiscal year.

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution $ 68,895   58,662   51,015   47,162   45,351   40,646   35,472   33,354   27,195
Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contribution (68,895)   (58,662)   (51,015)   (47,162)   (45,351)   (40,646)   (35,472)   (33,354)   (27,195)

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ - - - - - - - - -

District’s covered payroll $ 675,443   572,432   511,981   478,558   459,105   424,075   375,377   364,199   329,212
Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 10.20% 10.25% 9.96% 9.86% 9.88% 9.58% 9.45% 9.16% 8.26%

* Only nine years of information available.

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Schedule of District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan (PLD)

Schedule of District Contributions
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan (PLD)

26

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost $ 7,148   7,214   6,293   3,282   3,679   3,425
Interest 2,966   3,130   3,717   4,289   3,803   4,509